



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5296/2025**

TARUN & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shubham Aggarwal, Mr. Prashant Chauhan, Mr. Himanshu Mathur, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP with SI Pradeep, PS-Prem Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **06.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 22843/2025 (exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5296/2025

1. This is a petition under Section 528 BNSS, 2023 read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. for quashing of FIR No. 0088/2024 under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC, registered at Police Station Prem Nagar, as also the consequential proceedings arising therefrom.

2. It is submitted that parties have come to an amicable settlement and in terms of the settlement, petitioner No. 1 is to pay Rs. 3,00,000/- to the respondent No. 2. He further states that Rs. 1,50,000/- has already been paid to respondent No. 2 while the balance amount of Rs. 1,50,000/- shall be paid



at the time of first/second motion.

3. The present petition would be taken up after completion of second motion.

4. Re-notify on 15.01.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

AUGUST 6, 2025/vd